PACIFIC

3% ENVIRONMENTAL
\\ GROUR INC.

August 5, 1992
Project 330-40.03

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: ARCO Service Station 276 Off Site
10600 MacAuthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

82 8 -

e

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) presents this summary of the opera-
tion of the catalytic oxidation (Cat-Ox) unit located at the above referenced site.
Included is a discussion of the results of the Tedlar bag sample analysis for the
period of operation between May 27 and July 6, 1992.

The Cat-Ox unit was sampled three times during this period; June 8, 24, and
July 6, 1992. Tedlar bag samples were obtained from the influent and effluent
vapor streams, and the well field. These samples were analyzed for total volatile
hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TVH-g), and its components: benzene,
toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds).

The influent vapor samples indicated a TVH-g concentration of 7.8 micrograms
per liter (ug/L) on June 8, 6.5 ug/L on June 24, and <5.0 ug/L on July 6, 1992.
The effiuent TVH-g concentration was reported as <6.0 ug/L on June 24, and
<5.0 ug/L on July 6, 1992. The influent and effluent vapor samples from June 24
and July 6 indicated < 0.060 and <0.050 ug/L of benzene, respectively. The corre-
sponding destruction rates for TVH-g and benzene for the June 24 and July 6
sample was calculated at 99+ percent. Soil vapor extraction data is presented in
Table 1. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody documents are attached.

" The Cat-Ox system operated at a flow rate of 500 cubic feet per minute (cfm), with
a well field vacuum pressure of 4 inches of water. The extraction rate between

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San Jose, California 95110
620 Contra Costa Blvd., Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523

(408) 441-7500
{510) 825-0855

FAX (408) 441-7539
FAX (51() 825-0882



August 5, 1992
Page 2

May 27 and July 6, 1992 was approximately 0.25 pounds per day for TVH-g and
0.00 pounds per day for benzene (Table 1).

During this period the Cat-Ox unit was inoperable from May 27 through June 8,
1992. The system was shut down to determine if soil vapor concentrations would
increase after a period of inoperation. The system was restarted on June 8, 1992.
The system had an automatic shut down occurrence on June 20 for 4 days. The
cause of the down time has not been determined.

The analytical results, after the system was restarted, indicated a slight increase in
the level of contaminants. After a short period of time the contaminant levels fell
once again to low concentrations. Therefore, the system has been scheduled to be
shut down until construction of the new treatment system is complete.

If you have any questions, please call. ’
Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

- /’7 ’%’
. z / fz g

Steve Towle
Staff Scientist

Daniel J. Landry
Project Engineer

Attachments: Table 1 - Soil Vapor Extraction Data Evaluation
Certified Analytical Results
Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cc: Mr. Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Mr. Brad Jones, ARCO Products Company
. Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Mr. Alex Saschin, Bay Area Air Quality Management District

3304003/ASVET792



Table 1
Soil Vapor Extraction Data Evaluation

ARCO Service Station 276 OH site
10600 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakiand, California

Sample Wall ) Hours TVvH-g Benzene TVH-g  Benzene
t td TVH-g Benzena Flow Rate Flow Rate TVH-g Benzene of Net Net Total Total
Sample Date  (days) (days) (ug/l) {ug/.) (scim) {scfm) (Ib/day) (ib/day) Operation (lb) {ib) (Ib) (Ib)

06/12/91 0 0 0 0.1 500 25 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
06/19/91 7 0 140 2.8 500 25 3.15 0.06 168.0 221 0.9 221 0.9
07M11/91 22 0 140 4.0 500 25 6.30 0.15 528.0 138.6 4.0 160.7 4.8
08/22 N1 42 0 130 34 500 25 6.08 0.17 1008.0 255.2 6.4 415.8 11.3
09/05/91 14 0 86 3.2 500 25 4,86 0.15 336.0 68.0 20 483.8 13.3
11/22/91 78 48 130 25 500 25 4.86 0.13 720.0 145.8 3.4 629.6 16.7
12/06/91 i4 2 35 0.5 500 25 3.71 0.07 288.0 44.6 0.3 674.2 16.9
12/20/91 14 0 32 0.4 500 25 1.51 0.02 336.0 211 0.3 695.3 17.2
01/03/92 14 0 7.5 0.1 500 25 0.89 0.01 336.0 12.4 0.1 707.7 17.2
01/17/92 14 0 6 0.1 500 25 0.30 0.00 336.0 4.3 0.0 712.0 17.3
02/03/92 17 0 7.5 0.1 500 25 0.30 0.00 408.0 5.2 0.1 717.2 i7.4
02118/92 15 0 € 0.1 500 25 0.30 0.00 360.0 4.6 0.0 721.7 7.4
03/02/92 13 13 9.7 0.1 500 25 0.35 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 721.7 17.4
03/17/92 15 0 6 0.1 500 25 0.35 0.00 360.0 5.3 0.0 727.0 17.4
03/31/92 14 8 6 0.1 500 25 0.27 0.00 144.0 1.6 0.0 728.6 17.5
04/27/92 27 6 6 0.1 500 25 0.27 0.00 504.0 57 0.1 734.3 17.5
05/11/32 14 8 8.2 0.1 500 25 0.32 0.00 144.0 1.9 0.0 736.2 17.5
05/27/92 16 18 0 0.0 ‘500 25 0.18 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 736.2 17.5
06/08/92 12 12 7.8 0.2 500 25 0.18 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0 736.2 17.5
06/24/92 16 4 6.5 0.1 500 25 0.32 0.01 288.0 .39 0.0 740.1 17.6
07/06/92 12 0 5 0.1 500 25 0.26 0.00 288.0 3.1 0.0 743.2 17.6

TOTAL POUNDS REMOVED: ;  dsz 17e

TOTAL GALLONS REMOVED;. T1114

TOTAL HOURS OF OPERATION;

9% OF OPERABLE HOURS: ¢ x% £5, . il

t = time of period since iast sampling

td = down time during period since last sampling

TVH-g = total volatile hydrocarbons (calcutated as gasoline)

ug/L = micrograms per liter

scim = standard cublc feet per minute

ib/day = pounds per day

Net = net pounds removed during period

Total = total pounds removed to date

3304003\SOILVB.WK1
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A
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL VE
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233 JUL 141992

Pacific Environmental Group { PACIFIC ENVIRCNMENTAL GROUP. IC.

1601 Civic Center Drive, Sulte 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

Project: 330-40.03/ARCO 276, Oakland

Enclosed are the results from 3 air samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 7,1992. The
requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2070612 Alr, Well INFL 7/6/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2070613 Alr, INFL 7/6/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2070614 Alr, EFFL 7/6/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project. .

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Ohreitrs S Pdettitn—

Christine L Middleton
Project Manager

2070612,PPP <1>



(1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

AN R R R TR R e

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID 330-40. 03/ARCO 276, Oakdand
%1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Matrix:  Air
chanta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
§&Attenticm Dan Landry First Sample #: = 207-0612

PR e A

SRR

SoveER
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. 1.D. I.D.
Mg/l 207-0612 2070613 207-0614
Well INFL INFL EFFL
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 5.0 85 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.050 1.5 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.050 0.81 N.D. 0.073
Ethyl Benzene 0.050 0.21 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.050 1.2 N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gas & Non-Gas -- -
Mix {<C8)
Quality Conirol Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 7/7/92 7/7/92 7/7/92
Instrument Identification: GCHP-3 GCHP-3  GCHP-3
Surrogate Recovery, %: 187* 95 85
(QC Limits = 70-130%)
*Coelution confirmed

Purgeabla Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abova the stated reporting timit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i g dicton
Christine L. Middleton
Project Manager 2070612.PPP <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

IEA AL AT
R

AR RTINS
roup 0.03/ARCO 276, Oakland

§PaC|f' ic Environmenialh

J
11601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
2Santa Clara, CA 95050 i

Attention: Dan Landry QC Sample Group: 2070612-14 Reported: Jul 14, 1992 i
A e B R T Y R S e ]

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzena Xytenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp M, Nipp
Reporting Units: Ha/L vafl pg/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Jul 7, 1992 Juil 7, 1992 Jul 7, 1982 Jul 7, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLK070792 GBLK070792 GBLKO70792 GBLKO70792
MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 9.5 9.4 9.5 29
Matrsix Spike
% Recovery: 95 94 95 97

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 9.6 9.7 9.7 29
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 96 o7 97 97
Relative
% Difference: 1.0 3.1 2.1 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added

- T~ ., .
C M-Zz‘hid. LLM Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. X 100
Christine L. Middleton {Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of M.S.0.} / 2
Project Manager 2070612.PPP <2>




NECEITVER
JUN 30 1992'

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 ,
ekt - FILE COPY

Attention: Dan Landry
Project: 330-40.03/ARCO 0276, Oakland

Enclosed are the resufts from 3 air samples received at Sequoia Analytical on June 24,1992, The
requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

2064379 Alr, INFL. 6/24/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2064380 Alr, EFFL 6/24/92 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
2064381 Alr, Well Field 6/24/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Christine L. Middleton
Project Manager

2064379.PPP <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

N R SR R R S R LI G S o R e S R e R RO
Paclific Emronmer?“a! Group A Chefﬁ Pr;j%mctwl'b 330-40 03/ARCO 05?6 Oaﬁi?nd & Weﬁmﬂ g Ju:% g& 1992&,%
1601 Clvic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Air Received:  Jun 24, 1992,4

i:Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/6020 Analyzed: Jun 24, 1992%
Attentlon Dan Landry First Sample #:  206-4379 rted:  Jun 29, 1992%

O I e ﬁmﬁ*ﬁﬁfﬁ%%%ﬁ%&m%ﬁwa%ﬁ@%

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pa/L g/l po/l Hg/L Ho/L
206-4379 INFL 6.5 N.D. 0.10 0.11 0.44
206-4380 EFFL N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.34
2064381 Well Field 110 0.35 0.64 0.23 1.4
Detection Limits: 6.0 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.060

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gascline fuel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

i L -

(/Lu,d?/u. d%dd,(m;__‘

Christine L. Middleton

Project Manager : 2064379.PPP <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

PR R R S R SR S S G S R SO R S i e S e St e e
Paclfic Environmental Group Client Project iD: 330-40.03/ARCO 0276, Oakland <
$1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 ) :
#8anta Clara, CA 95050 ‘
- QC Sample Group: 2064379-81 Reported: Jun 29, 1992

N R S e S e R e R

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M. Nipp M, Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp
Reporting Units: ug/L pg/L ug/L g/l
Date Analyzed:  Jun 24,-1982 Jun 24, 1892 Jun 24, 1992 Jun 24, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLKOG2492 GBLK082492 GBLK062492 GBLK062492
MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix »
Spike: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 11 1 11 32
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 107
Relatlve
% Difference: 9.5 9.5 95 6.5
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.§. - Cone. of Sample x 100

Spike Cone. Added

/ jL I ctulles
M‘MM Z wolellilrn— Relative % Ditference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D, x 100

Christine L. Middleton {Cone. of M.S. + Conc.of M.S.D.) /2
Project Manager :

2064379.PPP <2>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. SAMPLE RECEIFI LLG

CLIENT NAME: fea MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC. BY (PRINT): A~ DATE OF LOG-IN: e
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE [DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE[DATE| ~ REMARKS:
' i ! IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIX[SAMP. CONDITION (ETC)
i. Custody Seal(s):  Present / Laced37d| — (gl Qi ped | A |8/ ‘
Intact / Broken® )] &o (l TR =R ]
2. Custody Seal Nos.:. i (et f U,{;g! J d L

3. - Chain-of-Custody
Records:

4, Traffic Reporls or
Packing List:

5. Airbill;
6. Alrblli No.:

7. Sample Tags:
Sampla Tag Nos.:

8, Sample Condition:

3. Does Information on

10. Proper
Preservatives Used:

11. Date Rec. al Lab:

12, Time Rec, at Lab:

D

custody reports, tratfic
reports and sample tags agree?

Present// Absent’

Present @

‘Alrbill / Sticker
Present / '

TN

(o

"{ Absent®
Not Listed

No*

@ ain-of-Custody
‘ /Broken‘/Leaking’

oot It Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution



»

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL. SAMPLE RECEIFI tUu

CLIENT NAME: Pes MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE:
REC. BY (PRINT): 11— DATE OF LOG-IN: G2
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE |AB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER {SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
# [ IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIX|SAMP.| CONDITION (ETC
1. Custody Seal(s): Present / 1 &ae 335 | — me_ Qr had A & /=>5,t
Intact / Broken® j &0} { 21 . =R ]
2. Custody Seal Nos.:. __AC L sl | el Yld A L N
. U

3. - Chain-of-Custody l Absent®

Records:
4, Trafflc Reports or Present Qb@

Packing List: .
5. Alrbill: Alrblll 1 Sticker

: Present { Ab
6. Alrhill No.:

Y

7. Sampls Tags: 'I Absent’

Sample Tag Nos.: I Not¢ Listed

a—Ghain-of-Custody

8. Sample Condition: /Broken*/Leaking’

™

11. Dale Rec. at Lab:

12. Time Rec. at Lab:

Does information on
custedy reports, traffic

No*

reports and sample tags agree?

18. Proper

Preservalives Used:

G

/600

-

* If Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution

"~ __.. NSANS



ARCO Products Company £

Divislon ot Allanuthk:hﬂlldComplny

Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no. O 9\7 b

Fony  Dadl

Project managar
{Consuitant)

330~ %00, Task Order No. @76 D-2 #
andl .

DA LANORY

Laboratory name

ARCO engineer / [ CL (/uJ\W{’\

Telephona no.

Consunany S84~ £ 5 2%

Fax no.

L43-35 I/

Segued.

Recsivad by laboratory
TN W —

{ARCO)} (Consultant) Coniract number
Conmtemt e e, £4Y. frrouf ot JU0] (N (eader D0, #202 Cacle Clavg 07- 3D
. O Mathod of shipment
Matrix Preservation w - Eé %
: : g 2 5| & 5|2
3 : A - g‘%ﬁ% ¢ 53|58 8|%EEEo
2 g £ Soil | water | Other | Ice Acid =4 5 =|EZ Sq] @ 3 % % % =0 gﬁg
g 5 5 e |E S*f Sslzs| =] =] 2|3 338
@ ﬁ 8 pf\‘f 2] @ "'g FERIEEIERERARAE rgg 532 Special detection
:{T‘] ?-PL l \C Q,-?,‘f"il I&L JC (0 . ;‘),Jﬁ Limitraporting
Zﬂ ,;-f L \ XK i' 12150 30
[4 ; N
r:rél;?\( \ % \’_/ [0} W/ 1 X
Spaclal QA/QC
Remarks
b
Lgb number
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day 0
Condition of sa.mpla Temperature recelved: COG-Q Aush
Pt a1
Relinquis ~ Date . Time |Regoifed by W C % 2 Business Days O
X%f%‘% /M 72 [ 7/27%& il e
linquished by * e |Hocelved
5 Busingss Days O
[y Y MVl otz i
| Relinquished by Date '{ 4 Time Date Time Standard

10 Business Days

....................

;,’1!;7 71




w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL NECEE

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 JUN 1 1 1992

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC

Pacific Environmental Group )
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 F E L E [:

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

Project: 330-40.03, Arco 0276, Oakland

Enclosed are the resuits from 1 speclal matrix sample recelved at Sequola Analytical on June 8,1992. The
requested analysis is listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

IPY

2061329 Alr, Influent 6/8/92 EPA 5030/8015 /8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. {n the meantime, thank you for the apportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1‘\.\U!c\>,i(-—

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager

REPORT.XLS <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

i %’f ﬁ?@w&&?ﬂ“ \‘i ¥$3 e R

{Pacific Environmenta Group Client Project 1D: ~ 330-40.03, Arco 027 pled:

$1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Air Received: Jun 8 1992 E
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysls Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Jun 8, 1992;’_.
<Attention Dan Landry First Sample # 206-1329 —— Egported :J,EQJ l 19925*

P S
ST

Bt A oy
SRR

SRR Y

Y

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/t Hg/L Hg/L Ha/L Hg/L
206-1329 Influent 7.8 0.17 0.10 N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 6.0 0.060 0.060 0.060 0.12

Low to Medlum Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gascline fuel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

AULRD.-

Nokowhat D. Herrera
Project Manager 2061329.PPP <1>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

S T

~\I5’C§€WE¢Environmenta] Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
:Santa Clara, CA 95050
‘Attentlon Dan Landry

X \7#. ’O""
R

EgTEe

06-1329

.-DI«M

LT PR
pENCE SRR

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp M. Nipp
Reporting Units: g/l Hg/L Hg/L g/t
Date Analyzed:  Jun 8, 1992 Jun 8, 1992 Jun 8, 1992 Jun 8, 1892
QC Sample #:  GBLK050892 GBLK080862 GBLK0608S2  GBLK0S0892
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 9.5 9.4 9.3 28
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a5 94 a3 a3

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 9.3 9.3 9.3 28
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 93 93 93 93
Relative
% Difference: 2.1 1.1 0.0 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.8. - Conc, of Sample X 100
3\ Spike Conc. Added
‘(k ‘U S Relative % Ditference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. X 100
Nokowhat D. Herrera {Conc. of M.8. + Conc. of MS.D} /2

Project Manager 2061329.PPP <2>
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CLIENT NAME: /34 MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: ,
REC. BY (PRINT): s DATE OF LOG-IN: b(3
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE — [LAB SAMPLE |DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
~ # # IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION| MATRIX|SAMP.{ CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s): Present / Absents RS CrAIRNI th-f Air keey | A G/
intact / Broken® ’ : v ~
2. Custody Seal Nos.:

3. Chain-of-Custody w Absent*

Records:
4. Tralfic Reports or Present @
Packing List:
5. Airbills Alrblll | Sticke
Present @
6. Airbill No.: -
P

7. Sample Tags: CﬁresenJ! Absent*

Sample Tag Nos.: [istedy Not Listed
00 ain-of-Custody
intacyBroken*/Leaking®

8. Sarmple Condition:
9. Does information on (@! No*® :
custody reports, tralfie—"
reports and sample lags agree?
10. Proper Ges)! No*
Preservatives Used: >~ —

“ &/8

1. Date Rec. al Lab:

12. Time Rec. at Lab: (E’ '7[:?’

* 1t Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution

Form SCO01 Page _ _of



ARCOQ DProducts Company : -
DMaionolAlIlnlchlchﬂoIdCompnny <§30 17!0 Cg Task Order No, 27 ) ? O "2,4 Chain of custOdy
ARCO Facillty no. 27 Lﬂ (Facmm an CQ g:'j’e.r;t“r::';\ager h an an ‘ﬂ p ( Lab%:;y 9naumaﬂ,_’4-
o] i Teatephone no. Talaphon 8 Fi .
ARGO engineer C/ LUG \L C‘U‘ Wl \ (:F?C?O} "™ (Cgo:tiuna:l?o CF%LI’&S. 30 (é:n:ﬁﬂanl) 2"{ 3 - 3?/} Contract Aumber
u n . Add M
Consutanivame 0.C ( Consanany 160) (e Cepepelt TEr02  Sanra Clarq 09 -¢73
Matrix Preservation @‘2 sg % Mathod of shipment
. g 3 £ ) g:' Q g 0| Ze g
! 5 2 ° | § sE18%) 2|z 88| 2|3® 0
£ g £ Soll | Water | ®sher lee L Acld -.% % = %1 §D % 3 % g 0 %j ‘Sng
€ = <] « - 9
RN va 5 | & |BS|%sizz|a%|as|s |5 |z |88z |iEe _
i = +o B Chatiraporting
INEL ] X L9421 3e| | X ROoNB2 porthe
Special QAQC
Ramarks
Lab number 1
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
L 1 Business Day c
Condition of sample: q O(t‘( Temperature ;c.abs fust
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SITE INFORMATION FORM [ttt SR .
Identification Project Type Prefield Contacts/Permits
Project # 2330-40.03 ) 1st Time visit {1 Cal Trans
: 270
0 o DY
1 .
106600 MacArthur BA/J) O ist 32ndQ3d Qéth o
. O Monthl
OG L{‘m,";} Ta d’ oy (1 Private
County: __AAlameda E/Semi-Montth l ] )
) O Multi-Consultant Scheduling
Project Mafi%‘eréﬂ D:/;‘ L“"‘{(}’ Q weekly Date(s):
Requestor, ) 2 : Q One time event Site Safety
Client: A rRCO _ Concerns
c.C | {1 Other:
. . C. e
Client £.O.C- am ideal field date(s: Mz
Date of request: h’/ IS / qa every. 2 weeks
Field Tasks
E’System sampling (3 System Start-up {3 System Repair (1 System Modification O System Resample [J System Shut-down
Q Tank Pull Q Soil Sampling Q1 Subcontractor Observation Q SPH Bailing
¥ Report required for: ABLO month l}/ {1 Data summary required for:
WD cecording +o_the. o bt ine schedate:
. < Bgg Samg le g
. EEQ (Cas{BTEX) M= mon th by FiesT visit of
Probes < _pg N the mpnté :
Wel[Freld S/M =5 M 3/ =every 2 wecks(cach sit
TNFL 3/ {_ M 3/1\(1 v:‘s:"f) '
EFEL /M (M

(Please sdach: She Map, Process snd instrumentation Dlogr:m. Sia Safety Plan, Well logs, Other Information as spproprista)

Budgeted hours: Actual hours; On-Site: Mob-de-Mob:

Comments, remarks, etc, from Field Staff (include problems encountered and out-of-scope work)
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Vapor Extraction System
Oakland ARCO (0276
10600 MacArthur Blvd.

Qakland, California
330-40.03

Name: 779(—‘-] Date/Time: 7"b "?/7— @/ /o

Soil Vapor Extraction System Measurements

1. Natural gas meter X11¢
2. Flame voltage i
3. Natural gas pressure (psi) ; e
4. Vacuum pressure from well field (inches of Hg) 2
5.  Applied pressure to Anguil unit (psi) ‘ i 3.
6. ow rate to Anguil unit "5 Sefin
7.  Inlet temperature ) k25
g. Qutlet temperature '
. FID readings (ppm)

Well Field /3

INFL _L.S

EFFL L

Soil Probes: (Indicate valve position as C or 0)

\
dee @é\‘Q NOTES

10. Inspect/replace dilution intake filter (initials) _ _I]glj,
i1. Check all piping and gas shutoff valves for leaks (initials) v
12. Check all wiring and disconnects (initials) A
13. Sweep enclosure (initials) e’

. 9 . . ,‘
Comments 24€C‘{’ Cl’lC‘OSur'Q A “,'\.Sf‘?// 2ure ‘\Flﬂ/Cf‘

TN {n‘n—qll NeN YT Uisi T

Distribute a copy of this form to the project supervisor and file the original in the
project file.

3304003/0&M.DOC - 6 February 6, 1992
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Vapor Extraction System
Oakland ARCO 0276

10600 MacArthur Blvd.
QOakland, California
330-40.03
Name: 5 Ooﬂ( % \$\.€__ Date/Time: _é;.;ll{ 4 /0. S0
Soil Vapor Extraction System Measurements
1. Natural gas meter #7379
2. Flame voltage - 170 .
3.  Natural gas pressure (psi) &2 5
4.  Vacuum pressure from well field (inches of Hpg) 24
5.  Applied pressure to Anguil unit (psi) a5, .
6. Flow rate to Anguil unit 2205t .
‘g. gllef temperature ) ' 24
. utlet temperature A A
3. FID readings (ppm) Back_qrovnd rcadira b ppon.
. ; ) N

Well Field GO Pir - *’9"“51“3) 350ppen. Lremn d-rtd I &

INFL L4227 \%

EFFL Lppm, E—

Soil Probes: (Indicate valve position as C or O)
10. Inspect/replace dilution intake filter (initials) SP

11. Check all piping and gas shutoff valves for leaks (initials) ,
12. Check all wiring and disconnects (initials) ]
13. Sweep enclosure (initials)

Comments %s-\cw\ e s §M oleuj&f\ uﬂm ar‘m”u«,\
M\a_g«f& Necoder  JisE (;oape D)

Distribute a copy of this form to the project supervisor and file the original in the
project file.

3304003/0&M.DOC ' 6 February 6, 1992
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Vapor Extraction System
Oakland ARCO 0276
10600 MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California
330-40.03

Name: Wll_) ‘/ S p Date/Time: L-%-7=2 L 30

Soil Vapor Extraction System Measurements

1. Natural gas meter ' gs oy
2.  Flame voltage : 125 v
3. Natural gas pressure (psi) : 2 _gs_,
4.  Vacuum pressure from well field (inches of Hg) Wi
5. Applied pressure to Anguil unit (psi) 13553 .
6. ow rate to Anguil unit QEsg_gc :
7. Inlet temperature ) . - &b
8. OQutlet temperature AN
9.  FID readings (ppm)

Well Field A,

Soil Probes: (Indicate valve position as C or 0)
10. Inspect/replace dilution intake filter (initials) _ '
11. Check all piping and gas shutoff valves for leaks (initials)
12. Check all wiring and disconnects (initials)
13. Sweep enclosure (initials) . < o/
Comments .

Distribute a copy of this form to the project supervisor and file the original in the
project file.

3304003/0&M.DOC  ° : 6 February 6, 1992
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